AUSTRALIAN TRADETRAINING

SCHEDULE OF FEES (RTO # 31399)

FEE FOR SERVICE			
QUALIFICATION		FEI	<u> </u>
AUTOMOTIVE		NON- GOVERNMENT SUBSIDISED	RPL^
AUR20220	Certificate II in Automotive Air Conditioning Technology Training is conducted under Refrigerant Trading Authorisation No. AU32089 *NB Price is on application and may differ due to credit transfers and qualifications already held	\$1,550.00*	\$1,550.00*
AUR30320	Certificate III in Automotive Electrical Technology	\$17,144.00	\$5,000.00
AUR30620	Certificate III in Light Vehicle Mechanical Technology	\$17,144.00	\$5,000.00
BUSINESS			
BSB30120	Certificate III in Business	\$1,350.00	\$1,099.00
BSB40120	Certificate IV in Business	\$2,750.00	\$2,295.00
BSB40320	Certificate IV in Entrepreneurship and New Business	\$3,000.00	\$2,850.00
BSB41419	Certificate IV in Work Health and Safety	\$3,000.00	\$2,850.00
BSB50120	Diploma of Business	\$3,750.00	\$2,500.00
BSB50420	Diploma of Leadership and Management	\$3,750.00	\$2,500.00
CONSTRUCTION			
CPC30220	Certificate III in Carpentry	\$16,023.00	\$7,500.00
CPC30120	Certificate III in Shopfitting	\$16,976.00	\$4,250.00
CPC31920	Certificate III in Joinery	\$15,843.00	\$7,500.00
CPC32420	Certificate III in Plumbing	\$17,573.00	\$9,750.00
CPC32620	Certificate III in Roof Plumbing	\$6,534.00	\$4,500.00
MSF30322	Certificate III in Cabinet Making and Timber Technology (Kitchens and Bathrooms)	\$13,010.00	\$7,000.00
ELECTROTECHNO	LOGY		
UEE30820	Certificate III in Electrotechnology Electrician	\$19,034.00	N/A
UEE33020	Certificate III in Electrical Fitting	\$16,886.00	N/A
HOSPITALITY/CO	OKERY		
SIT30622	Certificate III in Hospitality	\$2,995.00	\$3,750.00
SIT30821	Certificate III in Commercial Cookery	\$11,650.00	\$6,250.00
SIT30921	Certificate III in Catering	\$8,400.00	\$5,250.00
SIT40521	Certificate IV in Kitchen Management	\$12,500.00	\$8,250.00
SIT50422	Diploma of Hospitality Management	\$19,500.00	\$7,000.00
METALS AND EN	GINEERING		
MEM30219	Certificate III in Engineering – Mechanical Trade	\$15,829.00	\$7,500.00
MEM31922	Certificate III in Engineering – Fabrication Trade	\$15,806.00	\$7,500.00
MEM40119	Certificate IV in Engineering	\$17,760.00	\$11,250.00
SKILL SETS			FEE
AURSS00041	Vehicle Air Conditioning Install and Overhaul Skill Set Training is conducted under Refrigerant Trading Authorisation No. AU32089 Participants must hold an approved automotive qualification and/or skills set in addition to this skills set to be cons Automotive air conditioning license from the Australian Refrigeration Council Ltd (ARC)	idered eligible for an	\$975.00
ICTSS00084	Basic Open Cabler Registration Skill Set		\$800.00
SITSS00069	Food Safety Supervision Skill set		\$225.00
ACCREDITED COU	JRSES		FEE
10809NAT	Course in Electrician – Minimum Australian Context Gap e note that additional fees may be applicable for RPL applicants where practical and/or gap training is re		\$6,500.00

Document Name		Schedule of Fees		
Date Created: 06/2016	Review Date: 11/2023	Next Review Date: 07/2024	Version 13.4	Page 1 of 6
©Australian Trade Training College Limited - Document Control Management - Uncontrolled when Printed				

SCHEDULE OF FEES (RTO # 31399)

AUSTRALIAN TRADE TRAINING

FEE FOR SERVIC	E	
INDIVIDUAL UN	ITS (Statement of Attainment)	FEE
CPCWHS1001	Prepare to work safely in the construction industry (White Card) *if you are a QLD School wanting this delivered in a group environment a discount fee of \$95 with minimum of 15 participant applies	\$105.00
ICTCBL301 ICTCBL303	Telecommunications Specialisation Cluster Unit Install, terminate and certify structured cabling installation Install and terminate coaxial cable	\$800.00
ICTCBL301	Install, terminate and certify structured cabling installation	\$600.00
ICTCBL303	Install and terminate coaxial cable	\$300.00
SITXFSA006	Participate in safe food handling practices	\$100.00
UEECD0007	Apply work health and safety regulations, codes and practices in the workplace	\$360.00
UEEEL0039	Design, install and verify compliance and functionality of general electrical installations (Must hold current electrical Fitter licence to upgrade and a permit to train or a full Mechanics licence to undertake)	\$1080.00
UEEEL0018	Select wiring systems and select cables for low voltage electrical installations (Must hold current electrical Fitter licence to upgrade and a permit to train or a full Mechanics licence to undertake)	\$1440.00
UEEEL0028	Conduct compliance and functional verification of electrical apparatus and existing circuits (Must hold current electrical Fitter licence to RPL for licence upgrade)	\$720.00
UEERL0001	Attach cords and plugs to electrical equipment for connection to a single phase 230 Volt supply (requires UEECD0007 as prerequisite)	\$360.00
UEERL0002	Attach cords, cables and plugs to electrical equipment for connection to 1000 V a.c. or 1500 V d.c. (requires UEECD0007 & UEERL0001 as prerequisite)	\$360.00
UEERL0003	Conduct in-service safety testing of electrical cord connected equipment and cord assemblies (requires UEECD0007 as prerequisite)	\$360.00
UEERL0004	Disconnect - reconnect electrical equipment connected to low voltage (LV) installation wiring	\$1080.00
UEERL0005	Locate and rectify faults in low voltage (LV) electrical equipment using set procedures (requires UEECD0007 & UEERL0004 as prerequisite)	\$360.00
UEEEL0003	Arrange circuits, control and protection for electrical installations (Must hold current electrical Fitter licence to upgrade and permit to train OR a full Mechanics licence)	\$720.00
UEEEL0012	Install low voltage wiring, appliances, switchgear and associated accessories (Must hold current electrical Fitter licence to upgrade and permit to train or a full Mechanics licence)	\$720.00
QLD Business P	erson (QBP) – Electrical Contractors Course	
BSBESB402	Establish legal and risk management requirements of new business ventures	\$200.00
UEECD0007	Apply work health and safety regulations, codes and practices in the workplace	\$330.00
UEEEL0040	Develop compliance policies and plans to conduct an electrical contracting business	\$450.00
QLD Technical F	Person (QTP) – Electrical Contractors Course	
UEEEL0002	Apply currency of safe working practices and compliance verification of electrical installations (Must hold current electrical mechanics licence)	\$450.00
UEEEL0030	Conduct compliance inspection of single phase LV electrical installations (Must hold current electrical mechanics licence)	\$400.00
UEEEL0029	Conduct compliance inspection of LV electrical installations with demand exceeding 100 A per phase (Must hold current electrical mechanics licence)	\$400.00
OTHER		
Replacement Ce	ertificate and/or card	\$50.00
Extension Fee *	price is per month	\$75.00*

AUSTRALIAN TRADETRAINING COLLEGE

SCHEDULE OF FEES (RTO # 31399)

USER CHOICE - APPRENTICESHIPS AND TRAINEESHIPS FUNDED BY THE QUEENSLAND GOVERNMENT							
	Please note apprentices and traineeships funded by Queensland Government under the User Choice contract are invoiced at commencement of each unit and is calculated at \$1.60 per nominal hours. The below figures may vary depending on the unit of competencies being completed.						
QUALIFICATION STUDENT CONTRIBUTIO							
AUTOMOTIVE		NOMINAL HOURS	FEE				
AUR20220	Certificate II in Automotive Air Conditioning Technology	290	\$464.00				
AUR30320	Certificate III in Automotive Electrical Technology	915	\$1,464.00				
AUR30620	Certificate III in Light Vehicle Mechanical Technology	915 - 980	\$1464.00 – \$1568.00				
BUSINESS		NOMINAL HOURS	FEE				
BSB30120	Certificate III in Business	485	\$776.00				
CONSTRUCTIO	ON	NOMINAL HOURS	FEE				
CPC30120	Certificate III in Shopfitting	810	\$1296.00				
CPC30220	Certificate III in Carpentry	1096	\$1,753.60				
CPC31920	Certificate III in Joinery	975 - 983	\$1560.00 - \$1572.80				
CPC32420	Certificate III in Plumbing (Stream: General and Roofing)	1183	\$1892.80				
CPC32420	Certificate III in Plumbing (Stream: General)	1107	\$1771.20				
CPC32420	Certificate III in Plumbing (Stream: General and Gas)	1107	\$1771.20				
CPC32620	Certificate III in Roof Plumbing	471	\$753.60				
MSF30322	Certificate III in Cabinet Making and Timber Technology (Kitchens and Bathrooms)	1037	\$1659.20				
ELECTROTECH	INOLOGY	NOMINAL HOURS	FEE				
UEE30820	Certificate III in Electrotechnology Electrician	1346	\$2153.60				
UEE33020	Certificate III in Electrical Fitting	1184	\$1894.00				
HOSPITALITY/	COOKERY	NOMINAL HOURS	FEE				
SIT20421	Certificate II in Cookery	382	\$611.20				
SIT30622	Certificate III in Hospitality (Stream: Back of House)	395	\$632.00				
SIT30622	Certificate III in Hospitality (Stream: Front of House)	425 – 497	\$680.00 - \$795.20				
SIT30821	Certificate III in Commercial Cookery	930	\$1,488.00				
SIT30921	Certificate III in Catering	565	\$904.00				
SIT40521	Certificate IV in Kitchen Management	1303	\$2,084.80				
METALS AND	ENGINEERING	NOMINAL HOURS	FEE				
MEM30219	Certificate III in Engineering – Mechanical Trade (Fitting)	974	\$1558.40				
MEM30219	Certificate III in Engineering – Mechanical Trade (Fitting & Machining)	956	\$1529.60				
MEM31922	Certificate III in Engineering – Fabrication Trade (Sheetmetal working)	960	\$1536.00				
MEM31922	Certificate III in Engineering – Fabrication Trade (Boilermaking/Welding)	1000	\$1600.00				
MEM40119	Certificate IV in Engineering (Higher Engineering Trade)	1300	\$2080.00				
OTHER							

Document Name	cument Name Schedule of Fees			
Date Created: 06/2016	Review Date: 11/2023	Next Review Date: 07/2024	Version 13.4	Page 3 of 6
©Australian Trade Training College Limited - Document Control Management - Uncontrolled when Printed				

TRADETRAINING

SCHEDULE OF FEES (RTO # 31399)

	VET INVESTMENT FUNDED BY THE QUEENSLAND GOVERNMENT					
QUALIFICATIO		CO-CONTRI	BUTION FEE			
CERTIFICATE	3 GUARANTEE	NON-CONCESSION	CONCESSION			
BSB30120	Certificate III in Business	\$195.00	\$130.00			
SIT30622	Certificate III in Hospitality	TBA	ТВА			
HIGHER LEVE	L SKILLS	NON-CONCESSION	CONCESSION			
BSB40320	Certificate IV in Entrepreneurship and New Business Student must be the owner, manager or the employee of a small business in Queensland.	\$300.00	\$130.00			
MEM40119	Certificate IV in Engineering* *This qualification has a point based system and co-contribution fee amounts provided above are based on an average of 20 units after completion of Engineering Trade, Certificate III. Co-contribution amounts will adjust accordingly dependant on the number of units of competency student is required to complete to achieve the full qualification.	\$600.00*	\$260.00*			
SIT40521	Certificate IV in Kitchen Management Student must be an Existing Worker in the Tourism and Hospitality industry and must already hold a trade qualification (Certificate III) in the Tourism and Hospitality industry.	\$990.00	\$429.00			
SIT50422	Diploma of Hospitality Management	\$840.00	\$364.00			
VOCATIONAL	EDUCATION AND TRAINING IN SCHOOLS (VETIS)	NON-CONCESSION	CONCESSION			
11054NAT	Certificate II in Plumbing Services	\$225.00	\$175.00			
AUR20720	Certificate II in Automotive Vocational Preparation	\$225.00	\$175.00			
CPC10120	Certificate I in Construction	\$225.00	\$175.00			
MEM20422	Certificate II in Engineering Pathways	\$225.00	\$175.00			
SIT20421	Certificate II in Cookery	\$225.00	\$175.00			
UEE22020	Certificate II in Electrotechnology (Career Start)	\$225.00	\$175.00			
UEE22120	Certificate II in Sustainable Energy (Career Start)	\$225.00	\$175.00			

^ Please note the above Vocational Education and Training in Schools (VETiS) are delivered under third party arrangements within secondary education colleges/schools

^ VETiS funded by the VET investment budget is fee-free for students. However, if there is a shortfall between the subsidy level and the fees charged by the PQS. This is known as the co-contribution fee. This fee will be paid by the school.

Document Name	Document Name Schedule of Fees			
Date Created: 06/2016	Review Date: 11/2023	Next Review Date: 07/2024	Version 13.4	Page 4 of 6
©Australian Trade Tra				

TRADETRAINING

SCHEDULE OF FEES (RTO # 31399)

DELIVERY METHODS

Programs will be delivered through tasks that will simulate the specific industry environment and supports the development of the practical skills and theoretical knowledge required to support the achievement of competency in the chosen qualification.

- A range of teaching and learning strategies will be used to deliver the competencies. These may include:
 - practical tasks;
 - group work and individual work tasks;
 - face to face trainer led theory classes either at AUSTRALIAN TRADE TRAINING COLLEGE facilities or the student's workplace;
 - activities in simulated work environments (as per Training Package requirements);
 - on-the-job training provided by the nominated supervisor.

FEES

FEE FOR SERVICE ENROLMENTS (INDIVIDUAL OR COMPANY)

- A non-refundable administration fee of \$250.00 is required in order to assess a participants' enrolment application. This fee will be deducted from the total costs, should the participant decide to progress with enrolment. This fee is an upfront one-off payment that cannot be paid off through a payment plan.
- Participants undertaking training, including apprentices/trainees who are not completely funded through User Choice may be required to pay Course Fees.
- Course fees include items such as; tuition fees and resource costs associated with the training as well as student services. Course fees are invoiced at time of enrolment.
- The participant will be liable for all fees due should enrolment progress past the initial enrolment assessment. Fee payment (excluding the initial enrolment application fee) will commence once a unit of competency has been started, acknowledging the participant will be progressing with the qualification with the view of completing it.
- For training conducted in excess of 400km travel from the primary AUSTRALIAN TRADE TRAINING COLLEGE office (Scarborough, QLD 4020), cancellation
 or postponement of training is to be advised via email at a minimum of 10 working days prior to commencement of training otherwise the full fee quoted
 will be incurred.
- Australian Trade Training College has documented and implemented systems to protect fees paid in advance. For accredited training and/or assessment, no more than \$1,500.00 will be payable by the student prior to the commencement of the course. Following course commencement, Australian Trade Training College may require payment of additional fees in advance from the student, but at any given time the total amount payable in advance will not exceed \$1,500.00.
- When a company is enrolling students the full course fee is payable in advance, prior to the course commencing.
- If the participant is choosing to enrol through the RPL pathway, completing all or most units through Recognition of Prior Learning, additional fees will be charged on a per unit basis for any gap training. Participants will be liable for a fee of \$350.00 per unit of competency in addition to the price quoted for the full qualification through RPL.

USER CHOICE - APPRENTICESHIPS AND TRAINEESHIPS

- User Choice Funded Apprentices/Trainees are exempt from the Enrolment Fee.
- Student Contribution Fees are a participant's contribution to the cost of tuition. Student Contribution Fees under the User Choice program funded by the Queensland government, are set at \$1.60 per nominal hour for each Unit of Competency. These are calculated and to be paid at the commencement of each unit.
- The participant may be entitled to a partial exemption of 60% off the Student Contribution Fees if the participant falls into one or more of the following exemption categories:
 - The participant was or will be under 17 at the end of February in the year in which training is being provided and is not at school and has not
 completed grade 12. Units commenced after the participant turns 18 will be charged in full, unless one or more of the below applies;
 - The participant holds a health care card, pensioner card or is the partner or dependent of a person who holds a health care card or pensioner concession card and is named on the card;
 - The participant is an Aboriginal or Torres Strait Islander person;
- Participants who commence training into a high priority qualification within twelve months of completing Year 12 and provide evidence of such will not be charged a Student Contribution Fee throughout their training contract. A complete list of high priority qualifications can be located through www.training.gld.gov.au.
- Employer Contribution Fees, if applicable, are listed within the Employer Contribution Fee form provided and acknowledged upon enrolment of the participant.
- Australian Trade Training College may refuse to provide training and assessment services to an Apprentice/Trainee if the Apprentice/Trainee does not pay their Student Contribution Fee despite being advised of the fees policy prior to enrolment.

CERTIFICATE 3 GUARANTEE & HIGHER-LEVEL SKILLS

The total Co-Contribution Fee will be charged upfront and prior to commencement of the qualification. Participants will be sent an invoice once eligibility and qualification commencement has been confirmed.

Participants who commence training into a high priority qualification within twelve months of completing Year 12 will not be charged a Student Contribution Fee throughout their training contract. A complete list of high priority qualifications can be located through <u>www.training.qld.gov.au</u>

VOCATIONAL EDUCATION AND TRAINING IN SCHOOLS (VETIS)

This training is provided fee-free to students and additional costs including course costs are to be met by the school. The total Co-Contribution Fee will be charged upfront and prior to commencement of the qualification. The participant's school as stated on the Eligibility Form – VET in Schools will be sent an invoice once participant eligibility has been confirmed. Additional fees may be incurred due to a variation in the standard delivery model (I.e. delivery method or resource requirements). Any additional fees will be specified within a written agreement between AUSTRALIAN TRADE TRAINING COLLEGE and the school.

PAYMENT METHODS

Fees may be paid by cash, direct debit or EFTPOS methods (Only Visa or MasterCard credit cards are accepted). Payment must be made within invoice terms and prior to the date stated on the invoice. Direct Debit must be arranged if payment cannot be met within the stated terms.

Document Name	Document Name Schedule of Fees			
Date Created: 06/2016	Review Date: 11/2023	Next Review Date: 07/2024	Version 13.4	Page 5 of 6
©Australian Trade Tra				

AUSTRALIAN TRADETRAINING

SCHEDULE OF FEES (RTO # 31399)

REFUND POLICY

FEE FOR SERVICE ENROLMENTS (INDIVIDUAL OR COMPANY)

- All notifications of withdrawal from a qualification or request for refunds must be made in writing to Training Services via email to training@attc.org.au.
- A full refund minus a \$250.00 administration fee will be made to those candidates who cancel before any training or assessment takes place.
 - a) In the case of online learning, training and assessment is deemed to have commenced once the student has been issued a username and login.
 b) In the case of face-to-face learning, training and assessment is deemed to have commenced on the first day/date of training either on-site or at the college premises.
 - c) For the purpose of RPL, training and assessment includes the act of providing advice and discussing forms of evidence required to assist in proving competency within a qualification.
- Once training has commenced in the qualification, no refund is available of any qualification fees paid unless the participant can provide a medical certificate or show extreme personal or financial hardship.
- Consideration will be provided to any written request for refunds based on personal or financial hardship.
- Refunds will be approved only at the discretion and consideration of the RTO Services Manager.
- All refund amounts, should they be approved will be paid within 28 calendar days after written confirmation to the student.
- The amount will be paid directly to the person who completes the Tuition Fee Agreement with Australian Trade Training College in Australian dollars unless it is impractical. Any transfer or other bank charges incurred will be deducted from the refundable amount.
- Australian Trade Training College will refund within 28 calendar days, all fees paid where the student's application for enrolment is refused by Australian Trade Training College if applicable.
- In the unlikely event that Australian Trade Training College is unable to deliver the qualification, the student may choose to have all fees paid refunded within 28 days of notification OR be placed in an alternative qualification of equal value with Australian Trade Training College. If the student chooses placement in an alternative qualification, this must be communicated to Australian Trade Training College in writing by the student.
- For training conducted in excess of 400km travel from the primary AUSTRALIAN TRADE TRAINING COLLEGE office (Scarborough, QLD 4020), cancellation or
 postponement of training is to be advised via email at a minimum of 10 working days prior to commencement of training otherwise the full fee quoted will
 be incurred.
- This policy and the availability of complaints and appeals processes, does not remove the right of the student to take action under Australia's consumer protection law.

USER CHOICE - APPRENTICESHIPS AND TRAINEESHIPS

- Withdrawal is determined once notification of cancellation of training contract has been received by Australian Trade Training College from the Department of Youth Justice, Employment, Small Business and Training.
- Student Contribution Fees for units started although not completed, and therefore withdrawn, will be refunded on a pro-rata basis. This is calculated by the
 actual hours of training and assessment undertaken by the participant, as compared to the nominal hours previously charged for upon commencement of
 that unit.
- Full refund of Student Contribution Fees will be provided to participants who have been charged for training delivery that has not yet commenced at the time of cancellation of enrolment.
- Full refund of Employer Contribution Fees will be provided on a per-unit-of-competency basis for units where training has not yet commenced at the time of cancellation of a participant's enrolment.
- Where applicable, no refund of Employer Contribution Fees will be forthcoming for units of competency where training has commenced.
- All refund amounts will be paid within 28 calendar days after written confirmation of cancellation of training contract has been received by Australian Trade Training College.
- The refund amount will be paid directly to the person who completes the Tuition Fee Agreement and/or was issued with an invoice in Australian dollars unless it is impractical. Any transfer or other bank charges incurred will be deducted from the refundable amount.

CERTIFICATE 3 GUARANTEE & HIGHER-LEVEL SKILLS

- All notifications of withdrawal from a qualification or request for refunds must be made in writing to Training Services via email at training@attc.org.au.
- Once training has commenced in the qualification, no refund is available of any qualification fees paid unless the participant can provide a medical certificate or show extreme personal or financial hardship.
 - a) In the case of online learning, training and assessment is deemed to have commenced once the student has been issued a username and login.
 b) In the case of face-to-face learning, training and assessment is deemed to have commenced on the first day/date of training either at the
 - participants' workplace, the college premises or any other agreed upon location where face-to-face training and/or assessment is conducted. c) For the purpose of RPL, training and assessment includes the act of providing advice and discussing forms of evidence required to assist in proving
- competency within a qualification.
- Refunds will be approved only at the discretion and consideration of the RTO Services Manager.
- All refund amounts, should they be approved will be paid within 28 calendar days after written confirmation to the student.

• The refund amount will be paid directly to the person who completes the Tuition Fee Agreement and/or was issued with an invoice in Australian dollars unless it is impractical. Any transfer or other bank charges incurred will be deducted from the refundable amount.

VOCATIONAL EDUCATION AND TRAINING IN SCHOOLS (VETIS)

- All notifications of withdrawal from a qualification or request for refunds must be made in writing to Training Services via email at training@attc.org.au
- Once training has commenced in the qualification, no refund is available of any qualification fees paid unless the participant can provide a medical certificate
 or show extreme personal or financial hardship.
 - a) In the case of online learning, training and assessment is deemed to have commenced once the student has been issued a username and login.
 b) In the case of face-to-face learning, training and assessment is deemed to have commenced on the first day/date of training either onsite or at the college premises.
 - c) Any other alternate delivery methods will specify details of the refund policy within a written agreement between the school and AUSTRALIAN TRADE TRAINING COLLEGE
 - Refunds will be approved only at the discretion and consideration of the RTO Services Manager.
- All refund amounts, should they be approved will be paid within 28 calendar days after written confirmation to the school.
- The refund amount will be paid directly to the school in Australian dollars unless it is impractical. Any transfer or other bank charges incurred will be deducted from the refundable amount.

Document Name		Schedule of Fees		
Date Created: 06/2016	Review Date: 11/2023	Next Review Date: 07/2024	Version 13.4	Page 6 of 6
©Australian Trade Training College Limited - Document Control Management - Uncontrolled when Printed				